Misc. Contracts and Agreements
No. 73000-00042253

COOPERATIVE IMPROVEMENT (UTILITY) AGREEMENT
OR22: Center Street Bridge Waterline Replacement — Bridge No. 00123K
Key Number: 21705

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the STATE OF OREGON, acting by and
through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as "State or ODOT;” and the City
of Salem, acting by and through its elected officials, hereinafter referred to as "Agency,” both
herein referred to individually or collectively as “Party” or “Parties.”

RECITALS

1.

Salem Highway, Oregon Route 22 (OR22) and the Center Street (Willamette River) Bridge, is a
part of the state highway system under the jurisdiction and control of the Oregon
Transportation Commission (OTC). OR22 is also known within the limits of the Project as Center
Street NE.

By the authority granted in Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 190.110, 366.572 and 366.576,
ODOT may enter into cooperative agreements with counties, cities and units of local
governments for the performance of work on certain types of improvement projects with the
allocation of costs on terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the contracting parties.

ODOT, by ORS 366.220, is vested with complete jurisdiction and control over the roadways
of other jurisdictions taken for state highway purposes. By the authority granted by ORS
373.020, the jurisdiction extends from curb to curb, or, if there is no regular established curb,
then control extends over such portion of the right of way as may be utilized by ODOT for
highway purposes. Responsibility for and jurisdiction over all other portions of a city street
remains with the Agency.

By the authority granted in ORS 366.425, ODOT may accept deposits of money or an
irrevocable letter of credit from any county, city, road district, person, firm, or corporation
for the performance of work on any public highway within the State of Oregon. When said
money or a letter of credit is deposited, ODOT shall proceed with the Project. Money so
deposited shall be disbursed for the purpose for which it was deposited.

ODOT is planning the improvement of Center Street Bridge to construct seismic retrofit
improvements to the Center Street Bridge to provide connectivity across the Willamette River
after a major seismic event, referred to as “State Project” throughout this Agreement. The
State’s Project is anticipated to be completed in 2029. While the bridge is under construction,
ODOT will use this opportunity to replace an Agency water line that runs under the Center
Street Bridge with a more resilient water line and relocate the Agency’s fiber conduit, as shown
in Exhibit A, and hereinafter referred to as the “Utility Relocation Project”.

NOW THEREFORE, the premises being in general as stated in the foregoing Recitals, it is agreed
by and between the Parties hereto as follows:

07-20-23



ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

1.

Under such authority, ODOT and Agency agree that ODOT or its contractor shall install
Agency’s non-reimbursable water lines connected to Center Street Bridge, reimbursable
water line within the project limits and relocate fiber conduit as required to complete the
Utility Relocation Project. The location of the Project is approximately as shown on the sketch
map attached hereto, marked Exhibit A, and by this reference made a part hereof.

The Utility Relocation Project will be financed at an estimated $7,000,000.00 as detailed in
Exhibit B — Cost Estimate in Agency funds. The estimate for the total Project cost is subject to
change. Agency shall be responsible for the Utility Relocation Project as described in Exhibit
B, attached hereto, and by this reference made a part hereof.

The Program Guide Utility Relocation and Accommodation on Federal Aid Highway Projects
(“Program Guide”) shall determine and establish the definitions and applicable standards and
payments under this Agreement. By this reference, the Program Guide, including the
definitions, process and standards outlined within, is adopted and made a part of this
Agreement as if fully contained herein.

Agency and ODOT shall coordinate Change Order(s) affecting the Utility’s facilities. The
fillable Contract Change Order, form 734-1169, is available at the following web site: Highway
- Construction Section ODOT Construction Forms

The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date all required signatures are obtained and
shall terminate upon completion of the Project and final payment or ten (10) calendar years
following the date all required signatures are obtained, whichever is sooner.

AGENCY OBLIGATIONS

1.

Agency shall review and concur with the plans, designs, drawings and specifications for the
Utility Relocation Project . Agency shall conduct a timely review and shall respond within 10-
business days; failure by Agency to respond within 10-business days shall be considered
Agency approval.

Agency grants ODOT the right to enter onto Agency right of way for the performance of duties
as set forth in this Agreement.

Agency grants ODOT the right to obtain a utility permit from Burlington Northern Sante Fe
Railway (“BNSF”) on their behalf in order to relocate a water line as detailed in Exhibit A.
Agency shall review the BNSF utility permit with ODOT, prior to the permit execution. At the
conclusion of the Project, the utility permit will be transferred to the City of Salem with all
utility permit obligations to be fulfilled by the Agency.

Agency shall upon receipt of a fully executed copy of this Agreement and upon a subsequent
letter of request from ODOT, forward to ODOT an advance deposit or irrevocable letter of
credit in the amount of $524,800 for the Utility Relocation Project design cost, as shown in


https://www.fhwa.dot.gov/reports/utilguid/if03014.pdf
http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/HWY/CONSTRUCTION/pages/hwyconstforms1.aspx
http://www.oregon.gov/ODOT/HWY/CONSTRUCTION/pages/hwyconstforms1.aspx

ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

Exhibit B. At the Plans, Specifications, and Estimates (“PS&E”) Phase of the Project, Agency
shall, upon a subsequent letter of request from ODOT, forward ODOT payment or irrevocable
letter of credit in the remaining amount for the Utility Relocation Project, Sub-Total minus
Design, detailed in Exhibit B, said amount being equal to the estimated total cost for the work
performed by ODOT at Agency’s request under ODOT Obligations, paragraph 2. Agency
agrees to make additional deposits as needed upon request from ODOT. Depending upon the
timing of portions of the Utility Relocation Project to which the advance deposit contributes,
it may be requested by ODOT prior to Preliminary Engineering, purchase of right of way,
approximately 4-6 weeks prior to Project bid opening, or after bid opening.

5. Upon completion of the Utility Relocation Project and receipt from ODOT of an itemized
statement of the actual total cost of ODOT’s participation for the Utility Relocation Project,
Agency shall pay any amount which, when added to Agency’s advance deposit, will equal 100
percent of actual total ODOT costs for the Utility Relocation Project. Any portion of said
advance deposit which is in excess of the ODOT’s total costs will be refunded or released to
Agency.

6. All Agency water line, fiber conduit and appurtenances installed by ODOT or its contractor
will require inspections by Agency; if Agency declines to inspect when requested by ODOT
that will be interpreted as acceptance. Agency personnel will work directly with ODOT
personnel. Agency shall not contact or communicate with ODOT’s contractor without ODOT’s
consent. Agency will provide all necessary documentation that supports design or
construction to ODOT, at ODOT’s request. ODOT shall present to Agency any Contract Change
Order (“CCQO”) for review and written approval by Agency. Agency shall conduct a timely
review and shall respond within 10-business days; failure by Agency to respond within 10-
business days shall be considered Agency approval.

7. Agency acknowledges and agrees that ODOT, the Oregon Secretary of State's Office, the
federal government, and their duly authorized representatives shall have access to the books,
documents, papers, and records of Agency which are directly pertinent to the specific
Agreement for the purpose of making audit, examination, excerpts, and transcripts for a
period of six (6) years after final payment (or completion of Utility Relocation Project -- if
applicable.) Copies of applicable records shall be made available upon request. Payment for
costs of copies is reimbursable by ODOT.

8. Agency, if a City, by execution of Agreement, gives its consent as required by ORS 373.030(2)
and ORS 105.760 to any and all changes of grade within the Agency limits, and gives its
consent as required by ORS 373.050(1) to any and all closure of streets intersecting the
highway, if any there be in connection with or arising out of the Project covered by the
Agreement.

9. Agency’s Project Manager for this Project is Ben Haney, Engineering Program Manager; PO
Box 14300, Salem, Oregon 97309-1457; 503-588-6211; Bhaney@cityofsalem.net, or assigned
designee upon individual’s absence. Agency shall notify the other Party in writing of any
contact information changes during the term of this Agreement.


http://landru.leg.state.or.us/ors/373.html
http://landru.leg.state.or.us/ors/105.html
http://landru.leg.state.or.us/ors/373.html

ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

ODOT OBLIGATIONS

1.

ODOT, or its consultant, shall conduct the necessary field surveys, environmental studies,
traffic investigations, preliminary engineering and design work required to produce and
provide final plans, specifications and cost estimates for the Project; identify and obtain all
required permits; perform all construction engineering, including all required materials
testing and quality documentation; prepare all bid and contract documents; advertise for
construction bid proposals; award all contracts; pay all contractor costs, provide technical
inspection, project management services, provide record drawings for water line installation
in electronic format and other necessary functions for sole administration of the construction
contract entered into for this Utility Relocation Project.

. ODOT shall, upon execution of the agreement, forward to Agency a letter of request for an

advance deposit or irrevocable letter of credit in the amount of $524,800 for payment of
Utility Relocation Project design, shown in Exhibit B. ODOT shall, at PS&E phase of the Project,
forward to Agency a second letter of request for payment or irrevocable letter of credit in the
remaining amount, Sub-Total minus Design, detailed in Exhibit B, for payment of Utility
Relocation Project . Requests for additional deposits shall be accompanied by an itemized
statement of expenditures and an estimated cost to complete Utility Relocation Project .

Upon completion of the Project, ODOT shall either send to Agency a bill for the amount which,
when added to Agency’s advance deposit, will equal 100 percent of the total ODOT costs for
Utility Relocation Project or ODOT will refund to Agency any portion of said advance deposit
which is in excess of the total ODOT costs for Project.

. ODOT shall perform the service under this Agreement as an independent contractor and shall

be exclusively responsible for all costs and expenses related to its employment of individuals
to perform the work under this Agreement including, but not limited to, retirement
contributions, workers’ compensation, unemployment taxes, and state and federal income
tax withholdings.

All employers, including ODOT, that employ subject workers who work under this Agreement
in the State of Oregon shall comply with ORS 656.017 and provide the required Workers’
Compensation coverage unless such employers are exempt under ORS 656.126. Employers
Liability insurance with coverage limits of not less than $500,000 must be included. ODOT
shall ensure that each of its contractors complies with these requirements.

ODOT shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, regulations, executive orders and
ordinances applicable to the work under this Agreement, including, without limitation, the
provisions of ORS 279C.505, 279C.515, 279C.520, 279C.530 and 279B.270 incorporated
herein by reference and made a part hereof. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing,
ODOT expressly agrees to comply with (i) Title VI of Civil Rights Act of 1964; (ii) Title V and
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; (iii) the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,
as amended, and ORS 659A.142; (iv) all regulations and administrative rules established



ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

pursuant to the foregoing laws; and (v) all other applicable requirements of federal and state
civil rights and rehabilitation statutes, rules and regulations.

7. ODOT’s Project Manager for this Project is Nicole Frankl, State and Rail Utility Liaison, ODOT
— Technical Services, 4040 Fairview Ind. Drive SE, MS#2 Salem OR 97302, 503-385-6594,
Nicole.Frankl@odot.oregon.gov, or assigned designee upon individual’s absence. ODOT shall
notify the other Party in writing of any contact information changes during the term of this
Agreement.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1. This Agreement may be terminated by either Party upon thirty (30) days notice, in writing
and delivered by certified mail or in person.

2. Either Party may terminate this Agreement effective upon delivery of written notice to the
other Party, or at such later date as may be established by that Party, under any of the
following conditions:

a. If the other Party fails to provide the services called for by this Agreement within the time
specified herein or any extension thereof.

b. If the other Party fails to perform any of the other provisions of this Agreement, or so fails
to pursue the work as to endanger performance of this Agreement in accordance with its
terms, and after receipt of written notice from the other Party fails to correct such failures
within ten (10) days or such longer period as the other Party may authorize.

c. If either Party fails to receive funding, appropriations, limitations or other expenditure
authority sufficient to allow that Party, in the exercise of its reasonable administrative
discretion, to continue to advance this Project or the terms of this Agreement.

d. Iffederal or state laws, regulations or guidelines are modified or interpreted in such a way
that either the work under this Agreement is prohibited or Agency is prohibited from
paying for such work from the planned funding source.

3. Anytermination of this Agreement shall not prejudice any rights or obligations accrued to the
Parties prior to termination.

4. If any third party makes any claim or brings any action, suit or proceeding alleging a tort as
now or hereafter defined in ORS 30.260 ("Third Party Claim") against ODOT or Agency with
respect to which the other Party may have liability, the notified Party must promptly notify
the other Party in writing of the Third Party Claim and deliver to the other Party a copy of the
claim, process, and all legal pleadings with respect to the Third Party Claim. Each Party is
entitled to participate in the defense of a Third Party Claim, and to defend a Third Party Claim
with counsel of its own choosing. Receipt by a Party of the notice and copies required in this
paragraph and meaningful opportunity for the Party to participate in the investigation,



ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

defense and settlement of the Third Party Claim with counsel of its own choosing are
conditions precedent to that Party's liability with respect to the Third Party Claim.

5. With respect to a Third Party Claim for which ODOT is jointly liable with Agency (or would be
if joined in the Third Party Claim), ODOT shall contribute to the amount of expenses (including
attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and reasonably
incurred and paid or payable by Agency in such proportion as is appropriate to reflect the
relative fault of ODOT on the one hand and of Agency on the other hand in connection with
the events which resulted in such expenses, judgments, fines or settlement amounts, as well
as any other relevant equitable considerations. The relative fault of ODOT on the one hand
and of Agency on the other hand shall be determined by reference to, among other things,
the Parties' relative intent, knowledge, access to information and opportunity to correct or
prevent the circumstances resulting in such expenses, judgments, fines or settlement
amounts. ODOT’s contribution amount in any instance is capped to the same extent it would
have been capped under Oregon law, including the Oregon Tort Claims Act, ORS 30.260 to
30.300, if ODOT had sole liability in the proceeding.

6. With respect to a Third Party Claim for which Agency is jointly liable with ODOT (or would be
if joined in the Third Party Claim), Agency shall contribute to the amount of expenses
(including attorneys' fees), judgments, fines and amounts paid in settlement actually and
reasonably incurred and paid or payable by ODOT in such proportion as is appropriate to
reflect the relative fault of Agency on the one hand and of ODOT on the other hand in
connection with the events which resulted in such expenses, judgments, fines or settlement
amounts, as well as any other relevant equitable considerations. The relative fault of Agency
on the one hand and of ODOT on the other hand shall be determined by reference to, among
other things, the Parties' relative intent, knowledge, access to information and opportunity
to correct or prevent the circumstances resulting in such expenses, judgments, fines or
settlement amounts. Agency's contribution amount in any instance is capped to the same
extent it would have been capped under Oregon law, including the Oregon Tort Claims Act,
ORS 30.260 to 30.300, if it had sole liability in the proceeding.

7. The Parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve any dispute arising out of this Agreement.
In addition, the Parties may agree to utilize a jointly selected mediator or arbitrator (for non-
binding arbitration) to resolve the dispute short of litigation.

8. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts (facsimile or otherwise) all of which
when taken together shall constitute one agreement binding on all Parties, notwithstanding
that all Parties are not signatories to the same counterpart. Each copy of this Agreement so
executed shall constitute an original.

9. This Agreement and attached exhibits constitute the entire agreement between the Parties
on the subject matter hereof. There are no understandings, agreements, or representations,
oral or written, not specified herein regarding this Agreement. No waiver, consent,
modification or change of terms of this Agreement shall bind either Party unless in writing
and signed by both Parties and all necessary approvals have been obtained. Such waiver,



ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

10.

consent, modification or change, if made, shall be effective only in the specific instance and
for the specific purpose given. The failure of ODOT to enforce any provision of this Agreement
shall not constitute a waiver by ODOT of that or any other provision.

Electronic Signatures. The Parties agree that signatures showing on PDF documents,
including but not limited to PDF copies of the Agreement and amendments, submitted or
exchanged via email are “Electronic Signatures” under ORS Chapter 84 and bind the signing
Party and are intended to be and can be relied upon by the Parties. ODOT reserves the right
at any time to require the submission of the hard copy originals of any documents.



ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

THE PARTIES, by execution of this Agreement, hereby acknowledge that their signing
representatives have read this Agreement, understand it, and agree to be bound by its terms and

conditions.

This Project is in the 2024-2027 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP), (Key #
21705) that was adopted by the Oregon Transportation Commission on July 13, 2023 (or

subsequently by amendment to the STIP).

City of Salem, by and through its elected officials

By

Title

Date

LEGAL REVIEW APPROVAL (If
Agency’s process)

By

required

Agency Counsel

Date

Agency Contact:

Ben Haney

Engineering Program Manager
PO Box 14300

Salem, OR 97309-1457
503-588-6211
Bhaney@cityofsalem.net

ODOT Contact:

Nicole Frankl

State Utility and Rail Liaison
ODOT - Technical Services

4040 Fairview Ind. Drive SE MS#2
Salem OR 97302

503-385-6594
Nicole.Frankl@odot.oregon.gov

in

STATE OF OREGON, by and through
its Department of Transportation

By
Interim Delivery and Operations
Administrator

Date

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED

By
State Utility and Rail Liaison

Date

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

By Stacy C. Posegate, via email dated
05/21/2025

Assistant Attorney General (If Over
$250,000)



mailto:Nicole.Frankl@odot.oregon.gov

ODOT/City of Salem

Agreement No. 73000-00042253

EXHIBIT A — Project Location Map and Visual Description

STATE OF OREGON

V-

INDEX OF SHEETS

SHEET NO, DESCRITION
Adt Tithe Sheet
AlE irnten O Sheets Coie. d Stal D,

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PLAMNS FOR PROPOSED PROJECT
GRADING, DRAINAGE, STRUCTURES, PAVING,
SIGNING, ILLUMINATION, AND ROADSIDE DEVELOPMENT

OR22: CENTER ST BRIDGE (SALEM) PROJECT

WILLAMINA-SALEM HIGHWAY
MARION & POLK COUNTIES
(255555557

Owerall Length OF Propect = XXX Miles

AUGUST 2026 s
% e 2
£ 108 SAFE L

#
B s A

ATTENTION:
Oregan Law Requires You To Follaw Rules Adopted
By The Oregom Utility Notification Center.

Thoie Rulis Are Set Farth in DAR -15! 0 -0
Through D4R 352-001-01
¥ou May Obtais Copies OF The fu i n,— Calling
The Center (Mote: The Telephone Number For
The Oregon LnI ity Motification Center Is
031 232-1987)

FLAMS PREPARED FOR
OREGON DEFARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

GLEN CAECE AT MW

WY DOWL.COM

DOWL

BEGINNING OF PROJECT /
STA. "CE" 56+06.48

(M.P. 26.08)

OREGON TRAMNSPORTATION COMMISSION

Juke Brgean CHAIR

Lire Brper ICE CHAR
T COMMISSICMER
alicia Chapman CORMMIESICHER
COMMIESIONER

It Bk
MRECTOR OF TRAKSFORTATION

Kriassgher W, Strictise
Thase plans were developed using AASHTO design standards.
Excapiions 10 thase standasds, If any, have been subminad
and approved by the QROT Chief Engineer or their delegated

Approving Authariy

Concurrence by G0OT Chief Enginesr

OR22: CENTER 5T BIIIDGHS&LB:IE PROJECT

WILLAMINA-SALEM BIGHIAY
ARICN & FOLK COUNTES

i PROSET MRS s
OREGON )
DIVISHON STATE AL

STA. "CE" 41+84.65
(M.P. 25.82)

FMAL ELECTRORE: DOCUMENT
EXALAALE LPOR REGLEST

R_KZ1 7051500 .d4gn

ART 12/18/2023 20101 PM

SWittes



ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

EXHIBIT A - Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)

10



ODOT/City of Salem

Agreement No. 73000-00042253

EXHIBIT A - Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)

WED

WEW IETOL W

T
5TA Jg+00
ELE

NEW 127000 W (Fee shr. RED

STA 10457
6% 12 TEE, M) = L,
F2TCV FLx M)

= STA I T+ 7T

F8% A5 BEND MY

T

. Conmect 36" vertlcal pipe sectian.
5o SAES. KK FOF CORMIMURNINT o
Brifie.

&, Fietings are mrechanical foinr (Ml
uress atherwise indicared,

3. Wise restraimad faint 0.0 pipe. see
spectfications

SEETETizacieng.,

saczes

ST
H=hzazec.,,

—

165

FET A0 BEND
ANL THRUST

BLOCK

Extg. growund & ¢

STA j88F
FE T TEE

GAS X-ING

ELEC X-IWG

5 XN

185

60|

155

150,

145

DOWL o |

OR22; CENTER ST BRIDGE FS&LEM& PROJECT
WILLAM| MASALER HIGHWAS
MARITH & POLK, SOUNTIES

F_K21705_pp_02 dgn : Wa—Z — Proflle 1 [Sheet]

11

Condgren mindt Mnsuen Hodemen
R S — s
10+00 11+00 EXPIRES: JUNE 30, 2025 WATERLINE - PLAN & PROFILE - 1 | T
3/5/2025 2S122PM SWalfer ALY A heue



ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

EXHIBIT A — Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)

V-7
N
h
Y i
2TE
T
%Fy
ST 12417 \-,_d‘.
387 45 BEND MY =
f ]
STA 12+78TO
STA 13+98
54" STEEL CASING
PACK AND BORE!
= 2 2 w3 =[:
A 22 83 1 ] £ g2
e NN NS e 1 =
10| Bz | | | I FE xr . . - | | | | | . | | 60|
I S N G i8S 5 Eld =
5 | | | | | ‘H‘ | [ N s it A I | | | s
e | I } I I } I I I I I } I I } I I I } I | 1se]
140 | | | | | 140
130 iF 54" steed casimg and 36”01 ploe
135 ‘
130 | ] 1 I I 1 I D D W I_ WV DOWLCOM
X ifaf X X i o asphalt restoration
AT OR22; CENTER ST BRIDGE (SALEM) PROJECT
restaration & sigeveaik I I ] I WILLAMMA-SALEM IGHWA
restoration MARKN & POLK SOUNTIES
Oodgran oy bnesern Ao
. Crwkor; Stove Woller Chacas
TR,
EXPIRES: JUKE 30, 2025 'WATERLINE - PLAN & PROFILE=2 F
12+00 13+00 14+00 Aoz
R_K21705_pp_02.dgn & WA2 —Proflle 2 [Shest]  3/6/2025 744:10AM  SWalfer i

12



ODOT/City of Salem

Agreement No. 73000-00042253

EXHIBIT A — Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)

AR

. f {|
=
N |
o Y Abandan pioe Rnits
bW
I e W |
. |
- I -
W | new 2aTo
A M
- i Wi oy oy
5TA 14+58 7 il
FET A5 BOND _ STA Is+50 | "‘IW_’__!-
o I.-'H-e-wort By City) D4
[ | e4"CROS5, AL ||
I 2emecagw ||
[ | S4T30 PO N
[ | 24" sLEEVE, Mo
2 rcAm | STA FEeB2
Il 247 EFV FLcM (5} 24 CROSS, AL
{ [ 24T SO 5 247 BFV, FLaM) N
M | 2 sirrve vy 247127 RED, AL ()
w g ¥ Il | 24 EFV FL P27 GATE VALVE, FLXMY (E { .' |
! = f | Gamir2a kep apees 24" BLIND FLANGE (5) 24" | [ =
| [ e oz xomox SEE GETAIL X/ROX [
= ! = (i ]
] |z I [ ]
- :‘_-\!lu - | Il g I'I.I .I .I ¥
- Rl I' | E /|
3 B
765 =) = w 165
E ERES '
s B SR
= »
160 b PIeAL 760,
-
155 | 155
150 150
145 145
140
135 DOWL oo
X of X redtaration XU dspihalt Xy XU a5phall FESIAION Xy .
FET] | | | | | T restoration || restoration | | | | T Irestoracion OR22; CEE]ILE fﬁ,‘ﬁg}f& ﬁgﬁ%&‘é FROJECT
MARION & POLK COUNTIES
[P — Frr—
o ——— Chaso
SHEET RO,
EXPIRES: JUNE 30, 2025 WATERLINE - PLAN & PROFILE -3 F
15+00 16400 Ro3
rmnmﬁ::muw

R_K21705_pp_02.dgn  WA-2 — Preflle 3 [Sheet]

I/5/2025 25452 PM SWalfer

13



ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

EXHIBIT A — Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)

STA 15427
127 45 BEND

L~

-==== [
e ———— =Tl
p—— | —

5TA [6+82 3

12" TEE, FL

[Fale =T

127 BLIND FLARGE (E)

T3" CATE WALVE, FLEMY (W —4
]

72" TEE, AL

NEW 12T 0L W JETGATE WALVE, fL l’b

V=17

L 13w 107 REGD, FLEM) (E) \\
107 DL SPOOL () . N
£y J0° SLEEVE (&) W - ™
. 2 GAVE VALVE, FLoh £5) \\
x 2 12 WE"RED, FL (W) L .
& BLOW OFF
%
165 . = 165
= 1|E —n e |
=
B 3 3, Hey
=la E 5 = Sl |
160 fd Pl Fid ([ I 160
[ ] G~ = [
S I O S AV [ I S L T S Yy S N | L
155 155
150 150,
il T
145 145
140 =
110 ! X W or X restorstion | OR22; CENTER ST BRIDGE [SALEM) PROJECT
I I I I WILLAMIMASALEN HIGHWA
MARIIN & POLK SOUNTIES
Cumbgail Mand Jansain Hadeni
Crwiar; Shows Wl fer Chasiar,
EXPIRES: JUNE 30, 2025 e
17400 5 30, WATERLINE - PLAN & PROFILE - 4 a0d
F_KZ1705_pp_02.dgn & WA-2 —Profile 4 [Sheet]  3/5/2025 1132112 AM  SWalfer "TAVDELE PO REREST

14




ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

EXHIBIT A — Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)

AR

W DOWL COM

©

AlMASALERS HI

OR22; CENTER ST BRIDGE [Sﬁ-LEMc! PROJECT
WILLAMI I

MUARICN & POLR COUNTIES

Ardenia
Chazeny

SREET RO,

ROG

¢./ - |
/ / ! FRONT ST
!
5 =
j"it—_-—_-ij". -
Abandan piie Ty
fimits U e e -
&% u\—‘—--.._a. r — - e N L]
A ur— %
¥ n—N—HEHR e un“g—— i -
= T i
Wz jo+00 i \“'.;-—-—Jrq 1443
4 i W £4°TEE, MY
H i T RRW MY
| S 127000 SPOOLS (NS
b 4 e 12790 BEND ()
O 130 BLOW OFF (50
STA 1-30 %
5TA 20404 ray TEE 1
CONNEET 70 F4TPLOG, (N % TST
247 EEV, MY i) FRONTS
)
.\ e
% sFg
P
ot & J——
o " e —
z - 3l
155 u il * 165
e = T |
4 2y -
E Ex ER
150 | | 760,
_—_——— e ——— -
155 | 155
o
150 | | | [T il | 50|
145 145
140
135 | DOWL
XIFofX
I 1
Dol gren =ik Mnewan
A ——
20400 27400 EXFIRES: JUNE 30, 2025 WATERLINE- PLAN & PROFILE - &
F_K21705_pp_02.dgn = W2 — Proflle § [Shest]  3/5/2025 2561IAPM  Swolfer T ALELE waq REREST

EXHIBIT A — Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)

15




ODOT/City of Salem

Agreement No. 73000-00042253

| NEW TE O W

YW1 00

\
|
|
|
L.
S NEW 36T D0 W

ST 468
12 TEE, MY
B SLEFVES,
AL RECUIRED

Z
&
=

VTt

-3
574 s 00 s F

155

150

145

V'

DOWL  wwooncm

®

OR22; CENTER ST BRIDGE [S&LEMJ PFROJECT
i

WILLAM| MASALER HIGHW
MARIZN & POLK SOUNTIES

Dol b ssen it

Ceater; Steve Woller ]

WATERLINE - PLAN & PROFILE- &

SHEET WO,

ROE

165 yz 2l
= w o g
EEE- sl
= 4= ol
§ P i
160 |v 5 3 )
755 | I |
1] 1]
150
i) 1|
45
149
135
X if of X restoration
I i
EXPIRES: JUKE 30, 2025
0400 21+00
R_K21705_pp_02.dgn * W3 — Proflle 6 (Sheat]  3/5/2025 2:32:52PM  SWolfer T AAaE o e

EXHIBIT A - Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)



ODOT/City of Salem

Agreement No. 73000-00042253

165

155

150

145

140

135

0400

21+00

155 |

50|

145 |

V=777

EXPIRES: JUKE 30, 2025

y

DOWL  suoomen '\ﬁ}/

OR22; CENTER ST BRIDGE [S&LEMJ PROJECT
W] | i'.\'.i\

ILLAMIMAEALEM HIGH
MARERN & FOLK COUNTIES

Coslgant Manh Jonssin dpnen

Cowtar; Stee Walier Chazian

WATERLINE - PLAN & PROFILE =7

ROT

le_ﬂ-z.dgn n W - Proflle 7 [Sheet]  3/5/2025 T:52:32 AM SWolfer

TR FLECTAORIC DOCUMENT
WHALASLE UPDN REQUEST

EXHIBIT A — Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)

17




ODOT/City of Salem

Agreement No. 73000-00042253

L

End seal, fyp. 58
Cilfclion)

ape
Helded steel plpe sleeve 10" max.
/ isee specifications) N pioe I—‘T
o L -
7 AT
=

E

f
)

[T
o I

i, ghicknass
547 a.7e

Attach G0 Standiard Petential
Magnesium Anode (7 each end
of casingl; #10 THHN wire
connaction and Erice Seave
(CAR-133- T HI: Cacweld 1o
casing with Enco Weider
JCAHAA-G) AME Matal CATS,
or equall

k Welded casing isee Casing
Datail, thix St} fe ba bored

and jacked into place

Motes:

1. Casing inside dia. to be 2 minimum of 3° greater than oulside oia. of restraint

fittings,

Jolnt
2. See O.EHA. Safety and Health Regwiations for Construction, section I826.65.2,

Tranch walls shall be fn compliance with the corréar GQEHAL reguidtions.
3. Wertical trench walls with shoring fo conform to Q.5 HA. reguiations. Eacksfope

as specifed to canform to 0.5 KA, regulations,

BORING AND CASING DETAIL
Not To Scale

y
DOWL

W DOWL COM

®

OR22; CENTER 5T BRIDGE [Sﬂ.LEMé PROJECT
WIL i

LR | MASALERS HIGHW,
WARION & FOLK COUNTIES

EXPIRES: JUNE 30, 2025

CmlEsait sk Jonasen et

Cater; Stove Wollar Chaziar

WATERLINE DETAILS

SHEET RO,

ROB

TFL FLESTERE GRS
TWALAGLE (P REET

P_K21705 de_02.dgn !t RO5  3/6/2025 T:39:21 AM

Pipe skid (see Reser { joints
spuclfcacionst ) ntm !

Welded sreel

casing pige
Nates: Carrier pine Approximate
P.Restrafning systerm shall be mechanical Ia

belf restraints. See specifications. casing skid space
2. Atiach tracer wire to carrier pipe.
CASING DETAIL
Ner To Scale
Swolfer

18



ODOT/City of Salem

Agreement No. 73000-00042253

Item
No

1

2
3

DOWL Project No.: 60-80152.01

Planning-Level Cost Estimate

EXHIBIT B — Cost Estimate

DESIGN COSTS
Page 1 - Fiber conduit relocation— $14,800
Page 2 — Waterline relocation - $160,000
Page 3 — Waterline upgrade on bridge - $350,000
TOTAL = $524,800

CONSTRUCTION COSTS
Page 1 - Fiber conduit relocation, construction costs — $85,200
Page 2 — Waterline relocation, construction costs - $2,000,000
Page 3 — Waterline upgrade on bridge, construction costs - $4,390,000
TOTAL = $6,475,200

AGREEMENT TOTAL = $7,000,000

Center Street Bridge - Relocate Fiber Conduit
ODOT & City of Salem

For Planning

May 6, 2025 Purposes Onlv Updated May 6, 2025
Payment
Basis ** Est. Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Price | Notes |
Proportional LS 1% 10,000 $ 10,000 | ]
TP&DT, Erosion Control, Walks
Proportional Temporary Protection & Direction of Traffic LS 1% 10,000 $ 10,000 |Covered as part of fiber optic relocation cost share |
Proportional LS 1% 5,000 % 5,000 |Covered as part of fiber optic relocation cost share |
Fiber Optic Relocation
Entire Bl Interconnect System LS 1% 40,000 % 40,000
5 -
S
s
5
5
** For Proportional Bls the City's share is described in the Notes column
** For Entire Bls the City's share is the full cost of all associated BIs Biddable ltems $ 65,000
Construction Engineering (10%) $ 6,500 |Reduced from 13.5% fo 10% fo reflect the fiber being a minor part of a large project
Construction Contingency (3.5%) $ 2,500 |ODOT standard carried at time of bidding
Design $ 14,800 (20% design. Higher than 15% due to small size of project.
Sub-Total $ 100,000 | Includes 2-years of inflation @ 5% annually

19



ODOT/City of Salem

Agreement No. 73000-00042253

ltem

BUBREBE

39

FPayment
Basis *

Proportional

Entire BI
Proportional
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entirz BI
Entire BI
Entire BI

Proportional
Entire BI
Entire BI

Proportional
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entirz BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entirz BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entirz BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI

DOWL Project No.- 60-80152.01

Planning-Level Cost Estimate
March 19, 2025

Itermn

Maobilization
TP&DT, Erosion Control, Walks

Temp. Protection & Direction of Traffic

Erosion Control

Sidewalk

PCC Driveway

Type A Curb & Gutter

Type C Curb

Storm Detention Restoration
Waterline Related ltems

3B-inch Ductile Inon Pipe

24-inch Ductile Iron Pipe

12-inch Ductile Iron Fipe

RR Crossing

Z-inch Water Service

Water Service Reconnection

Fire Hydrant Assembly

3B-inch Butterfly Valves

24-inch Butterfly Valves

12-inch Resilient Seated Gate Valves
36-inch Bend

24-inch Bend

12-inch Bend

36" x 36" Cross

24" x 24" Cross

36" x 24" Tes

26" x 127 Tee

36" x 6" Tee

36" x 24" Reducer

24" x 12" Reducer

12" Tee

38" Blind Flange

12" Blind Flange

2-inch Chlerination Tap

G" Blow Off Assembly per Std. 408
12" Blow Off Assembly per Std. 408
18" Blow Off Assembly per Std. 408
Temporary Trench Patch
Permanent Trench Patch, 4 Inches
Permanent Trench Patch, & inches
4" ARV

EXHIBIT B — Cost Estimate (cont.)

For Planning

** Far Proportional Bis the Cify's share is described in the Nofes column

** For Enfire Blz the Cify'z share is the full cost of all azsociated Blz

Purposes Only
Est. Unit  Quantity Unit Price
LS 15 200,124
LS. 135 50.000
LS 13 87,244
SF 360 $ 40
SF o3 50
Foot 30 § a0
Foot o3 a0
LS. 0Ds 30.000
Foot 550 § 780
Foot 140 3 400
Foot 300 § 360
LS 1§ 300,000
Each 135 10.000
Each 1% 1.000
Each 13 8,000
Each 43 38.000
Each 5% 11.700
Each 7§ 4,800
Each 73 18.000
Each 23 4800
Each 43 2400
Each 1§ 42000
Each 1% 18.000
Each 15 18.000
Each 35 24,000
Each 1% 24,000
Each 235 48.000
Each 1% 12.000
Each 1% 3400
Each 23 6,000
Each 1% 1.200
Each 3% 2,000
Each 1% 6,000
Each 35 9,600
Each 13 18,200
Foot 375 § 20
SaYD 145 § a5
SaYD 225 § 130
Each 1% 30.000
Biddable tems

Construction Enginesring (10%)
Construction Contingency (3.5%)
Design

Sub-Taotal

3

R IR R I R I I O I IR IR RS I SN I

G

Center Street Bridge - Relocate Waterline
0DOT & City of Salem

Total Cost
200,124

50,000
87,244
14,400

2400

420,000
56,000
108,000
300,000
10,000
1,000
£,000
144,000
58,500
33,600
128,000
9,600
2,600
42,000
18,000
18,000
72,000
24,000
96,000
12,000
3400
12,000
1,200
5,000
5,000
28,800
19,200
7,500
8425
20,250
30,000

2,001,243
210,000
60,000
210,000
2,860,000

City Cost
B 157,044

3 50,000
5 43,622
3 14,400
5 -

5 2,400
5 -

3

3 312,000
3 58,000
3 108,000
5 -

3 10,000
3 1.000
5 8,000
3 144,000
3 58,500
5 33,600
3 126,000
3 9,600
3 9,600
3 42,000
3 12,000
3 12,000
5 72,000
3 24,000
3 B&.000
3 12,000
3 3,400
3 12,000
3 1.200
3 6,000
3 6,000
3 28,800
3 19,200
3 7.500
3 9425
5 28,250
3 30,000

¥ 157944
3 160,000
3 60,000
3 160,000
§ 2,160,000

20

A

R R R R i R R T ]

CE R R

(reimburs.})

Updated March 14, 2025 {only formatting changes from 3/2/25)
Bid items eligible for full or partial reimbursement.

ODOT Cost |

Motes

51,180 |

10% of all biddable items

Lump sum for 3 weeks of traffic control to open cut across and along Front S5t

5% of biddable items. ~50% reimbursible.

3 sections (15 ft assumed for each) of 8-ft sidewalk fo reconstruct

South alignment avoids extg accesses.

2 sections (15 ft assumed for each)

Covered be Bl above

South alignment avoids extg storm facility.

U.N.O, items below are based on the City's relocation concept from early 2024

150 fi is reimbursible; 20% added to unti price for BABA and updated guantity.

20% added to unti price for BABA and updated guantify

20% added to unti price for BABA and updated quantity

Extg erossing outside ODOT ROW and thus reimbursible. (115 LF bore length)

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

20% added to unit price for BABA

511,802

50,000

Reduced from 13.5% to 10% fto reflect the large project

20,000

ODOT standard carried at ime of bidding

50,000

700,000

Includes 2-years of inflation @& 5% annually




ODOT/City of Salem
Agreement No. 73000-00042253

ltem
Mo.

L R

L=l R B <

10
1
12
13
14
15
18

Payment
Basis **

Proportional

Proportional
Proportional

Entire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI
Proportional
Proportional
Entire BI

Entire BI
Entire BI
Enitire BI
Enitire BI
Enitire BI
Entire BI
Entire BI

DOWL Project No.: 80-80152.01

Planning-Level Cost Estimate
March 19, 2025

ltem

Mobilization

TPEDT, Walks

Temporary Protection & Direction of Traffic
Concrete Walks

Bridge Related ltems

Span 15 to 18 waterline bracing

Span 15 to 18 walkway and handrail

Span 18 bracing and structural reinforcements
Bridge Removal Work

Temporary Wark Bridge

Utility Attachment on Structures, 38 Inch Water Line

Waterline Related ltems

Existing 24-inch Fipeline - Removal & Disposal

36 Inch DIP - Restrained Joints and Class B Backfill
36 Inch DIP - Restrained Joints on Struchure
Ductile Iron Pipe Bend, 36 Inch

Double Ball Expansion Joint, 38 Inch

2 Imch Air Release/Air Vacuum Valve Assembly

12" Blowoff and Tee

EXHIBIT B — Cost Estimate (cont.)

Center Street Bridge - Waterline Replacement
0ODOT & City of Salem

For Planning

Purposes Only

Est. Unit

LS

LS
SF

LS
LS
LS
LS
LS
Each

Foot
Foot
Foot
Each
Each
Each
Each

** For Proporfional Bis the Gity's share iz described in fhe Nofes column
** For Enfire Blz fhe Gify's share iz the full cost of all associafed Blz

Quantity

1

o

A

G

Unit Price

347,204

468,600
i}

150,000
100,000
43,000
125,000
717,150
4,000

100
200
200
20,000
150,000
8,000
10,000

Biddable tems
Construction Engineering (10%)
Construction Contingency (3.5%)

Design

Sub-Total

L L

LU

LR IR U

Total Price
347 204

46,600
10,000

150,000
100,000

43,000
125,000
T17.150
472,000

120,000
63,000
816,000
120,000
200,000
32,000
10,000

3472044
350,000
130,000
350,000

4,740,000

21

Updated March 15, 2024

[ Notes

[10% of all biddable items

[T% of TPEDT Bid ftem for work access from deck down to construct waterine

|50% of sidewalk along Water St and at the spiral bike ramp

Spans 15 io 18 are the steel girder river spans

Replace 1 of 4 spans Due to as-built condition. Update cost

Similar to tem 2.

25% of Bridge Remowval Work Bid Item. Includes partial walkway remaoval & some Span 18 concrete box removal

T% of Temporary Work Bridge Bid tem for use and add'| access to remove & install wateriine

Revised to ~8-ft spacing (previously ~8-ft) +4 add’ for Bent 15 & Bent 20 connections

Supplied confirmed material cost is at least $540/ft

Slhightly lower than buried pipe since bridge items capture a lot of the install work

Previously 4. Added 2 bends to accommodate new Bent 15 geometry

Feduced from 13.5% to 10% fo reflect the waterline being a modest part of a large project

Limited bid items, approximated quantities, and construction access uncertainty

Includes 2-years of inflation {@ 5% annually




	COOPERATIVE IMPROVEMENT (UTILITY) AGREEMENT
	RECITALS
	ODOT OBLIGATIONS
	EXHIBIT A – Project Location Map and Visual Description
	EXHIBIT A – Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)
	EXHIBIT A – Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)
	EXHIBIT A – Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)
	EXHIBIT A – Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)
	EXHIBIT A – Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)
	EXHIBIT A – Project Location Map and Work (Cont.)

	APPROVAL RECOMMENDED
	State Utility and Rail Liaison
	Date __________________________

